

Court No. - 32

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 3370 of 2019

Petitioner :- Abdul Said

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 2 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Ashok Kumar Dwivedi, Sri Ashok Khare, Sr. Advocate

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.

Hon'ble Karunesh Singh Pawar, J.

Heard Mr. Ashok Khare, learned Senior Advocate, assisted by Mr. B.D. Pandey, learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Standing Counsel for the State.

This petition was filed in the year 2019. Time was granted on the first date to file counter affidavit, however, no counter affidavit has been filed by the State. Therefore, by order dated 12.8.2021, last opportunity was given to the State to file counter affidavit.

Today, when the matter has been taken up, learned Standing Counsel could not assign any reason why no counter affidavit has been filed by the State.

In view of above, let Registrar State Pharmacy Council, U.P. appear before this Court along with relevant record to assist the court.

List on 22.9.2022 peremptorily in the additional cause list for final hearing.

Order Date :- 31.8.2022

k kb.